

David F. Taylor (*Pro Hac Vice*)
DFTaylor@perkinscoie.com
Angela R. Jones (*Pro Hac Vice*)
AJones@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

James N. Leik (Alaska Bar No. 8111109)
JLeik@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
1029 West Third Avenue, Suite 300
Anchorage, AK 99501-1981
Telephone: 907.279.8561
Facsimile: 907.276.3108

*Attorneys for Defendants
Afognak Native Corporation and Alutiiq, LLC*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex. rel.* BEN
FERRIS,

Plaintiff,

v.

AFOGNAK NATIVE CORPORATION and
ALUTIIQ, LLC,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:15-cv-00150-HRH

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS SECOND AMENDED
COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO
RULES 12(b)(6) AND 9(b)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. The False Claims Act.....	2
B. The 8(a) Program	2
C. The Applicable 8(a) Program Eligibility Requirements for ANCs	3
D. The Prior Proceedings.....	7
E. The Court’s Order.....	8
F. The Second Amended Complaint.....	8
III. AUTHORITY	10
A. The United States Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Escobar</i>	10
B. Relator Fails to Plead Facts that Meet the “Rigorous” and “Demanding” Materiality Standard of the False Claims Act.....	13
1. Relator Pleads No New Facts	13
2. Relator Cannot Plead Materiality Based on Violations That He Has Not Pled	14
a. Relator Pleads No Material Misrepresentation Regarding “Business Concern”	14
b. Relator Pleads No Material Misrepresentation Regarding “Size”	16
c. Relator Pleads No Material Misrepresentation Regarding “Management Experience and Outside Activities”	17
d. Relator Pleads No Material Misrepresentation Regarding “Business Plan”	19
e. Relator Pleads No Material Misrepresentation Regarding “Business Efforts”	19
f. Relator Pleads No Material Misrepresentation Regarding “Other Eligibility”	20
3. Relator Fails to Plead the Materiality of Any Misrepresentations Actually Pled in the Second Amended Complaint	21
a. Relator Fails to Plead Materiality of Alleged “Separate Subsidiary” Misrepresentation.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
b. Relator Fails to Plead Materiality of Alleged “Percentage of Work” Misrepresentation.....	22
c. Relator Fails to Plead Materiality of Alleged “Growth and Development” Misrepresentations.....	23
d. Relator Fails to Plead Materiality of Alleged “General Manager” Misrepresentations.....	23
e. Relator Fails to Plead Materiality of Alleged “Full Compliance” Misrepresentations.....	24
4. Relator Fails to Sufficiently Plead Defendants’ Knowledge of Materiality.....	24
C. Leave to Further Amend Should Be Denied.....	26
IV. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. United States</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2002)	5
<i>Appeal of Norris Prof’l Servs., Inc.</i> , SBA No. SIZ 5289, 2011 WL 5569440 (Nov. 1, 2011)	16
<i>Appeal of Rx Tech. Corp.</i> , SBA No. SIZ-4998, 2008 WL 5267227 (Sept. 12, 2008)	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	12
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	26
<i>Griggs v. Pace Am. Grp., Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>In re David C. Smith & Sons, Inc.</i> , SBA No. BDP-422, 2011 WL 8780735 (Dec. 7, 2011)	18
<i>In re Fletcher Books</i> , SBA No. MSB-568, 1997 WL 214785 (Mar. 25, 1997)	18
<i>In re The Patrick Wolffe Grp., Inc.</i> , SBA No. BDP-275, 2008 WL 541408 (Feb. 12, 2008)	16
<i>In re Reality Techs., Inc.</i> , SBA No. BDPT-488, 2013 WL 215002 (May 3, 2013)	22
<i>In re Sparccom & Assocs.</i> , SBA No. BDPT-501, 2013 WL 4502314 (Aug. 19, 2013)	19

<i>In re SS Med., Inc.</i> , SBA No. MSB-602, 1998 WL 79204 (Feb. 3, 1998)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Cafasso v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011)	2, 12, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Hooper v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 688 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	passim
<i>Walther v. United States</i> , No. 3:15-cv-0021-HRH, 2015 WL 6872437 (D. Alaska Nov. 9, 2015).....	26

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 631	2
15 U.S.C. § 637	2
31 U.S.C. § 3729	2, 9
31 U.S.C. § 3730	2
43 U.S.C. § 1601	4
43 U.S.C. § 1602	4
43 U.S.C. § 1626	5, 18
43 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 5
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729–3733	passim

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)	26
Local Rule 12.1	1
REGULATIONS	
13 C.F.R. § 121.101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
13 C.F.R. § 121.103	3, 6, 15
13 C.F.R. § 121.104	3
13 C.F.R. § 121.105	15
13 C.F.R. § 121.201	3
13 C.F.R. § 124.101	3, 4
13 C.F.R. § 124.102	3
13 C.F.R. §§ 124.102-108	3
13 C.F.R. § 124.104	18, 19
13 C.F.R. § 124.109	passim
13 C.F.R. §§ 124.501-513	3
13 C.F.R. §§ 124.501-520	2
13 C.F.R. § 124.510	22, 23
13 C.F.R. § 125.6	23
81 Fed. Reg. 34243 (May 31, 2016)	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Acquisition & Grants Off., Nat’l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin., Unique Rights of Alaska Native Corporation Owned 8(a) Businesses in the Federal Government Procurement Process 1, http://www.ago.noaa.gov/acquisition/docs/alaska_native_contracting.pdf (last visited Nov. 25, 2016)5

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-06-399, Contract Management: Increased Use of Alaska Native Corporations’ Special 8(a) Provision Calls for Tailored Oversight, at Highlights (2006).....7, 14, 25

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-12-84, Federal Contracting: Monitoring and Oversight of Tribal 8(a) Firms Need Attention at Highlights (2012)7, 14, 25
